PUBLIC NOTICE

In accordance with New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Administrative Order 2021-2025, the Joint Meeting of Essex and Union Counties (the "Joint Meeting") will hold a virtual public hearing for the purpose of receiving oral and written comments on its Title V Air Permit Modification Application that was submitted to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (the "NJDEP"). **The virtual hearing will be held on WEDNESDAY, JUNE 1, 2022 from 6:00 p.m. to 7:30 p.m.** The link to participate in the virtual public hearing is available by contacting Grace Quintero during normal business hours at (908) 353-1313 or by email at gquintero@jmeuc.com.

The Joint Meeting will also receive and consider written comments for sixty (60) days. The written comment period will end at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, July 1, 2022. No comments will be accepted after this date. Any comments should be addressed to Hanifa Johnson, Executive Director, Joint Meeting of Essex and Union Counties, 500 South First Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07202 or by email to hjohnson@jmeuc.com. The Joint Meeting will respond to all timely submitted comments.

The requested modification to the Joint Meeting's current Title V Air Permit would allow the Joint Meeting to install two additional engines within their existing Co-Generation Facility that would be powered from Biogas that is generated at the site and which would be used in the event of a power outage during a storm emergency. This installation is part of a larger flood hazard mitigation program project approved by the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the NJDEP. Interested parties are encouraged to review the Joint Meeting's Title V Air Permit Modification Application on the Joint Meeting's website which can be accessed online at http://www.jmeuc.com/upload/Cogen%20Air%20Permit%20Mod%20Dec2020%20U43%20only.pdf.

Printed copies of the Title V Permit Modification Application are also available upon written request from:

Hanifa Johnson
Executive Director
Joint Meeting of Essex and Union Counties
500 South First Street
Elizabeth, New Jersey 07202
(908) 353-133
hjohnson@jmeuc.com